after 2020 provided that a permit is obtained thereto 
from the Capital Markets Board for the previously 
granted or a new ceiling amount. In case such 
authority is not granted, the board of directors cannot 
increase the capital. 

The issued capital of the Company is TRY 19.750.000 
(Nineteen Million and Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Turkish Lira). The capital is paid as free from any 
collusion. The capital is divided into 19.750.000 
shares with TRY 1.00 nominal value per share. The 
shares are divided into three groups as Group (A), (B) 
and (C) shares. Group (A) and (B) shares are

[...]

increase capital after 2025 provided that a permit is 
obtained thereto from the Capital Markets Board for the 
previously granted or a new ceiling amount. In case such 
authority is not granted, the board of directors cannot 
increase the capital. 

The issued capital of the Company is TRY 19.750.000 
(Nineteen Million and Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Turkish Lira). The capital is paid as free from any 
collusion. The capital is divided into 19.750.000 shares 
with TRY 1.00 nominal value per share. The shares are 
divided into three groups as Group (A), (B) and (C) 
shares. Group (A) and (B) shares are registered shares